As part of this policy, the long-term loans received by the Group either carry a fixed interest rate or are

hedged for almost the entire duration of their term. Thus, 18,3%% of the Group's long-term borrowings refer

to fixed rate loans56,3%% refer to floating rate loans hedged through derivatives whereby future fixed rate

payments are exchanged for floating rate receipts, and 25,4%% to floating rate loans based on euribor or

wibor, as appropriate.

The Group's short-term bank borrowings are all denominated in euros with a variable interest rate linked to

the euribor. Short-term loans are obtained primarily as a bridge to cover temporary financing needs during

the implementation - construction phase of the Group's investments (wind farms). These loans are repaid by

taking out long-term loans upon completion of construction and commissioning of the wind farms.

Consequently, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from short-term borrowings and the portion

of long-term borrowings that are at floating interest rates.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The table, presented below, records sensitivity of earnings for the year versus the Group's short-term

borrowing and deposits, at a change in the variable part of the interest rate of +20% - 20% (2021: +/- 20%

just as well). Changes in interest rate are estimated to fluctuate on a reasonable basis in relation to the recent

market conditions and till currently, they have been stable compared to the previous year.

 2022  2021

Amounts in thousand € 20% (20)%  20% (20)%

Results for the year after tax – Group (1.942) 1.942  (421) 421
Results for the year after tax – Company (426) 426  (130) 130

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks.

iv. Market risk analysis

The Group's financial assets are not exposed to market risk.

v. Liquidity risk analysis

The Group’s liquidity is considered satisfactory, as apart from the effective cash and cash equivalents,

currently operating wind farms generate satisfactory cash flows on an on-going basis. In the year 2022 net

cash flows from continuing operating activities amounted to € 110 million versus €  146 million in 2021. The

Group manages its liquidity needs by applying cautious cash flow planning, by carefully monitoring the